PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI553527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Otsuka America, Inc.	06/18/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	OTSUKA PRECISION HEALTH, INC.	
Street Address:	508 Carnegie Center	
City:	Princeton	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08540	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29762303
Application Number:	29762296
Application Number:	29764109
Application Number:	29764118
Application Number:	29764126

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037707901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703)770-7900

Email: sarah.clarke@pillsburylaw.com,docket_ip@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: pillsbury winthrop shaw pittman llp

Address Line 1: p.o. box 10500

Address Line 4: mclean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066906-0581579
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Clarke
SIGNATURE:	Sarah Clarke
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=CT-152_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_(OAI_to_OPH) executed (002)#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068855 FRAME: 0197 source=CT-152_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_(OAI_to_OPH) executed (002)#page2.tiff source=CT-152_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_(OAI_to_OPH) executed (002)#page3.tiff source=CT-152_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_(OAI_to_OPH) executed (002)#page4.tiff source=CT-152_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_(OAI_to_OPH) executed (002)#page5.tiff source=CT-152_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_(OAI_to_OPH) executed (002)#page6.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068855 FRAME: 0198

Patent Assignment Agreement

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Patent Assignment"), effective as of January 1, 2024, is made by Otsuka America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2020, San Francisco, California 94111 ("Assigning Party" or "Assignor"), in favor of Otsuka Precision Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 508 Carnegie Center, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 ("Assuming Party" or "Assignee"), the acquirer of certain rights, obligations, and assets of Assignor pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption Agreement between Assignee and Assignor dated as of January 1, 2024 (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned all of its rights and delegated all of its obligations under certain contracts to Assignee, and, to the extent not already done so by the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, desires to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and agrees to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned and/or does hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and any and all inventions described therein and to any and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, renewals, Letters Patent and certificates of the United States, foreign countries, and all regions worldwide which may be obtained therefor (the "Inventions");
 - (b) all the rights, privileges, and benefits therein, and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, including any and all rights, privileges, and benefits under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on said Inventions, and under any and all Letters Patent or patents which may be granted therefor, and all right, title, and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on or in relation wholly or partly to said Inventions in any country or patent organization, including continuations, divisions, renewals, revivals, and any substitute applications of said patent application(s), and all the rights, privileges, and benefits therein, including the right to claim priority based on said Inventions, and all right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues, reexaminations, pipelines, extensions, supplementary protection certificates, and governmental exclusivity rights extending therefrom:

PATENT REEL: 068855 FRAME: 0199

- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.
 - (a) Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
 - (b) Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said Inventions, said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said Inventions or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said Invention, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns
- 3. Terms of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall govern.

- 4. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

OTSUKA AMERICA, INC.
DocuSigned by:
By: John Wilson
Signer Name: John Wilson Signing Reason: I approve this document Signing Time: 18-Jun-2024 15:12 PDT
53F537A50EF042E0846742AD7676EE7F
Name: John Wilson
Title: VP Finance
OTSUKA PRECISION HEALTH, INC. DocuSigned by:
By: Sanket Shah
Signer Name: Sanket Shah Signing Reason: I approve this document Signing Time: 22-Jun-2024 17:45 PDT
E4DDC1EA22834E7DAEACE962571B5768
Name: Sanket Shah

Title: President

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
Graphical User Interface for a Display Screen or a Portion Thereof	United States of America	D944858	Mar-01-2022
Graphical User Interface for a Display Screen or a Portion Thereof	United States of America	D943631	Feb-15-2022
Graphical User Interface for a Display Screen or a Portion Thereof	United States of America	D938992	Dec-21-2021
Graphical User Interface for a Display Screen or a Portion Thereof	United States of America	D937901	Dec-07-2021
Graphical User Interface for a Display Screen or a Portion Thereof	United States of America	D946601	Mar-22-2022

Patent Applications

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Australia	2022205936	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Canada	3207146	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	China	202280013405.10	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	European Patent Office	22737057.4	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Hong Kong (Via EP application)	62024087541	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Hong Kong (Via CN application)	62024085607	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	India	202347052364	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Japan	2023-540211	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2022/011328	Jan-05-2022

Page 1 of 2

	1	l .	1
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Republic of Korea	10-2023-7026515	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Singapore	11202304971V	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	Taiwan	111100473	Jan-05-2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DEPRESSION USING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC	United States of America	18/269271	Jan-05-2022
DATA PROCESSING SYSTEMS FOR GENERATING AND ADMINISTERING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC TO TREAT MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER	United States of America	63/176,697	Apr-19-2021
DATA PROCESSING SYSTEMS FOR GENERATING AND ADMINISTERING A DIGITAL THERAPEUTIC TO TREAT MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER	United States of America	63/134,099	Jan-05-2021